

Electricity Generating (EGCO TB) - BUY, Price Bt161, TP Bt275

Results Comment

Nuttapop Prasitsuksant | Email: nuttapop.pra@thanachartsec.co.th

Exceptionally high 1Q22 profit

- EGCO reported an unusually strong norm profit at Bt4.2bn in 1Q22, up 92% y-y and 159% q-q, far above our expectation. The key surprise was an exceptionally high profit contribution from Paju gas-fired power plant as it took advantage on its long-term gas contract to secure natural gas at the much lower price than market's benchmark. We see upside to our numbers despite not expecting this high earnings base to sustain.
- Consolidated revenue surged 69% y-y to Bt12.0bn in 1Q22, mainly driven by higher energy payment (EP) revenue from the KEGCO IPP plant. However, it has only small impact to profit as IPP plants make only slim margin from EP revenue.
- Total EBITDA thus grew only 3% y-y to Bt1.7bn despite a significant revenue jump. It, however, dropped 30% q-q mainly due to lower profit contributions from Quezon coal-fired power plant, from a strong rise in coal cost, and KEGCO IPP plant.
- Total shared profit from affiliates surged to Bt3.8bn this quarter, up 115% y-y and 686% q-q. The key contributors to this strong result were 1) very strong electricity sale margin in Paju plant in Korea as it could secure much cheaper natural gas than the current market price and 2) higher electricity sale from NTPC hydropower plant in Laos.
- Despite we do not expect its profit to be sustainable at this extraordinarily high level, but still see some upside to our 2022F earnings forecast. We maintain BUY on EGCO, mainly on its attractive valuation and upside to dividend payout.

Income Statement				(consolidated)	
Yr-end Dec (Bt m)	1Q21	2Q21	3Q21	4Q21	1Q22
Revenue	7,109	8,706	8,743	11,345	11,985
Gross profit	1,624	2,413	1,995	2,311	1,609
SG&A	716	729	538	663	672
Operating profit	908	1,684	1,458	1,648	937
EBITDA	1,667	2,450	2,255	2,448	1,720
Other income	521	505	515	692	514
Other expense	0	0	0	0	0
Interest expense	891	918	948	957	919
Profit before tax	538	1,271	1,024	1,383	532
Income tax	126	219	222	251	178
Equity & invest. income	1,773	1,890	2,351	486	3,817
Minority interests	(8)	9	(12)	(3)	14
Extraordinary items	(1,591)	(1,441)	(2,067)	(681)	(69)
Net profit	585	1,510	1,074	934	4,116
Normalized profit	2,176	2,952	3,141	1,615	4,185
EPS (Bt)	1.11	2.87	2.04	1.77	7.82
Normalized EPS (Bt)	4.13	5.61	5.97	3.07	7.95

Balance Sheet		(consolidated)			
Yr-end Dec (Bt m)	1Q21	2Q21	3Q21	4Q21	1Q22
Cash & equivalent	15,638	16,483	16,988	17,898	20,943
A/C receivable	3,730	5,573	5,811	7,060	5,700
Inventory	2,531	2,499	3,103	2,947	2,519
Other current assets	11,067	11,076	9,738	10,591	9,966
Investment	102,011	111,122	117,727	124,979	128,156
Fixed assets	50,119	50,018	50,921	49,597	49,057
Other assets	30,382	29,812	30,313	28,860	29,788
Total assets	215,479	226,583	234,600	241,932	246,130
S-T debt	15,545	15,847	15,417	19,670	7,818
A/C payable	1,974	3,301	3,643	4,380	3,923
Other current liabilities	7,355	7,447	7,787	2,970	2,437
L-T debt	71,116	78,558	82,198	90,074	101,824
Other liabilities	12,083	12,305	12,118	10,802	9,554
Minority interest	602	584	596	596	582
Shareholders' equity	71,116	78,558	82,198	90,074	101,824
Working capital	4,288	4,771	5,271	5,626	4,297
Total debt	71,023	77,922	80,628	91,846	88,699
Net debt	106,805	108,541	112,841	113,441	119,991

Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates

Income Statement			3M as		
(Bt m)	q-q%	y-y%	% 2022F	2022F	2023F
Revenue	6	69	33	35,816	35,405
Gross profit	(30)	(1)	19	8,676	8,494
SG&A	1	(6)	25	2,673	2,708
Operating profit	(43)	3	16	6,003	5,786
EBITDA	(30)	3	19	9,063	8,887
Other income	(26)	(1)	22	2,332	2,045
Other expense			na	0	0
Interest expense	(4)	3	21	4,364	3,913
Profit before tax	(62)	(1)	13	3,971	3,918
Income tax	(29)	41	22	794	784
Equity & invest. income	686	115	51	7,530	7,752
Minority interests	na	na	(29)	(50)	(49)
Extraordinary items	na	na	na	0	0
Net profit	341	603	39	10,657	10,837
Normalized profit	159	92	39	10,657	10,837
EPS (Bt)	341	603	39	20.24	20.58
Normalized EPS (Bt)	159	92	39	20.24	20.58

Financial Ratios					
(%)	1Q21	2Q21	3Q21	4Q21	1Q22
Sales grow th	(18.6)	(4.2)	5.0	52.6	68.6
Operating profit grow th	(19.8)	(6.0)	(14.3)	52.0	3.2
EBITDA grow th	(12.6)	(4.8)	(9.4)	31.0	3.2
Norm profit grow th	(9.5)	10.2	10.8	35.9	92.3
Norm EPS grow th	(9.5)	10.2	10.8	35.9	92.3
Gross margin	22.8	27.7	22.8	20.4	13.4
Operating margin	12.8	19.3	16.7	14.5	7.8
EBITDA margin	23.4	28.1	25.8	21.6	14.4
Norm net margin	30.6	33.9	35.9	14.2	34.9
D/E (x)	0.8	0.9	0.9	1.0	0.9
Net D/E (x)	0.7	0.7	0.7	0.8	0.7
Interest coverage (x)	1.9	2.7	2.4	2.6	1.9
Interest rate	4.0	4.1	4.0	3.7	3.4
Effective tax rate	23.5	17.2	21.7	18.1	33.5
ROA	4.0	5.3	5.4	2.7	6.9
ROE	8.3	11.0	11.3	5.7	14.3

General Disclaimers And Disclosures:

This report is prepared and issued by Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS) as a resource only for clients of TNS, Thanachart Capital Public Company Limited (TCAP) and its group companies. Copyright © Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited. All rights reserved. The report may not be reproduced in whole or in part or delivered to other persons without our written consent.

This report is prepared by analysts who are employed by the research department of TNS. While the information is from sources believed to be reliable, neither the information nor the forecasts shall be taken as a representation or warranty for which TNS or TCAP or its group companies or any of their employees incur any responsibility. This report is provided to you for informational purposes only and it is not, and is not to be construed as, an offer or an invitation to make an offer to sell or buy any securities. Neither TNS, TCAP nor its group companies accept any liability whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss arising from any use of this report or its contents.

The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at from sources believed reliable. However, TNS, TCAP and its group companies make no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to their accuracy or completeness. Expressions of opinion herein are subject to change without notice. The use of any information, forecasts and opinions contained in this report shall be at the sole discretion and risk of the user.

TNS, TCAP and its group companies perform and seek to perform business with companies covered in this report. TNS, TCAP, its group companies, their employees and directors may have positions and financial interest in securities mentioned in this report. TNS, TCAP or its group companies may from time to time perform investment banking or other services for, or solicit investment banking or other business from, any entity mentioned in this report. Therefore, investors should be aware of conflict of interest that may affect the objectivity of this report.

Note: Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited act as a Market Maker and Derivative Warrants Issuer. At present, TNS has issued 76 Derivative Warrants which are AMAT16C2206A, AOT16C2206A, AWC16C2207A, BAM16C2206A, BAM16C2207A, BANP16C2205A, BANP16C2207A, BCH16C2207A, BEC16C2207A, BGRI16C2205A, BLA16C2205A, BLA16C2208A, CBG16C2205A, CBG16C2207A, CHG16C2207A, COM716C2205A, COM716C2208A, COM716C2209A, CPF16C2205A, DOHO16C2207A, EA16C2205A, EA16C2206A, EA16C2207A, EA16C2209A, GPSC16C2205A, GPSC16C2206A, GPSC16C2207A, GPSC16C2209A, GULF16C2205A, GULF16C2207A, GUNK16C2205A, GUNK16C2206A, GUNK16C2207A, GUNK16C2209A, HANA16C2205A, HANA16C2207A, HANA16C2209A, INTU16C2205A, IRPC16C2205A, IVL16C2206A, JMAR16C2205A, JMAR16C2206A, JMT16C2205A, JMT16C2207A, KBAN16C2206A, KBAN16C2208A, KBAN16C2209A, KCE16C2205A, KCE16C2205B, KCE16C2208A, KCE16C2209A, MEGA16C2207A, MINT16C2207A, OR16C2205A, PTG16C2209A, PTT16C2205A, PTTE16C2209A, PTTG16C2207A, RBF16C2209A, RCL16C2205A, RCL16C2208A, RS16C2205A, S5016C2206A, S5016C2209A, S5016P2206A, S5016P2206B, S5016P2209A, SAWA16C2205A, SCB16C2208A, SPRC16C2209A, SYNE16C2206A, TOP16C2206A, TRUE16C2205A, TRUE16C2205B, TTA16C2207A, TTA16C2208A (underlying securities are AMATA, AOT, AWC, BAM, BANPU, BCH, BEC, BGRIM, BLA, CBG, CHG, COM7, CPF, DOHOME, EA, GPSC, GULF, GUNKUL, HANA, INTUCH, IRPC, IVL, JMART, JMT, KBANK, KCE, MEGA, MINT, OR, PTG, PTT, PTTEP, PTTGC, RBF, RCL, RS, SET50, SAWAD, SCB, SPRC, SYNEX, TOP, TRUE, TTA). before making investment decisions.

Note: Our major shareholder TCAP (Thanachart Capital Pcl) which holding 50.96% of Thanachart Securities and also TCAP holding 100% of Thanachart SPV1 Co. Ltd. TCAP and Thanachart SPV1 Co. Ltd has stake in THANI for 60% and being the major shareholder of THANI.

Note: Thanachart Capital Public Company Limited (TCAP), TMBThanachart Bank Public Company Limited (TTB), are related companies to Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS). Thanachart Securities Pcl is a subsidiary of Thanachart Capital Pcl (TCAP) which holds 23% of the shareholding in TMBThanachart Bank Pcl.

Note: Thanachart Capital Public Company Limited (TCAP), Ratchthani Leasing Public Company Limited (THANI), MBK PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED (MBK) and PATUM RICE MILL AND GRANARY PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED (PRG) are related companies to Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS) . Since TNS covers those securities in research report, consequently TNS incurs conflicts of interest.

Disclosure of Interest of Thanachart Securities**Investment Banking Relationship**

Within the preceding 12 months, Thanachart Securities has lead-managed public offerings and/or secondary offerings (excluding straight bonds) of the securities of the following companies: SCG Packaging Pcl (SCGP TB)